
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 
 

DRAFT RESOLUTION  
 
 
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION 
OF THE CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER TO EXTEND 
THE CONTRACT WITH WITT O’BRIEN’S, LLC, 
FORMERLY KNOWN AS O’BRIEN’S RESPONSE 
MANAGEMENT, INC., PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-829 OF 
THE PROCUREMENT CODE ENTITLED “APPROVAL OF 
CHANGE ORDERS AND CONTRACT MODIFICATION”, 
UNTIL JUNE 30, 2016 OR UNTIL SUCH TIME AS A NEW 
CONTRACT IS EXECUTED.  
 

  WHEREAS, on February 23, 2010, the City Commission approved a piggyback agreement 
with Witt O’Brien’s LLC formally known as O’Brien’s Response Management, Inc., utilizing a 
Cooper City, Florida contract that expires March 28, 2016; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Witt O’Brien’s LLC has provided a contract to be utilized with the City of 
Pompano Beach, Florida Request for Proposal E67-14 titled Disaster Recover Management Services; 
and  
 WHEREAS, to allow time to complete a new piggyback agreement, a recommendation of the 
Chief Procurement Officer to extend the current contract  to June 30, 2016 or until such time as a new 
agreement is executed; and      
 
              WHEREAS, Section 2-829 of the Procurement Code entitled “Approval of Change Orders 
and Contract Modifications,” authorizes the current contract be extended by the City Commission.  
          
     NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
CORAL GABLES: 
 
Section 1.  The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and 
correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof. 

  
Section 2.  That the City Commission accepts the recommendation of the Chief Procurement Officer 
to extend the current contract until June 30, 2016 or until such time as a new agreement is executed 
pursuant to Section 2-829 of the Procurement Code entitled “Approval of Change Orders and Contract 
Modifications” subject to final approval and execution of a contract by City staff. 
 
Section 3.  That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption herein. 

 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF MARCH, 2016 
 
  
(Moved by _______, Seconded by _______) 
(Passed 0/0 vote) 
 
 



 
     JAMES C. CASON 
     MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
WALTER FOEMAN 
CITY CLERK 
 
 
     APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
     LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
      
 
 
 
                                                                              CRAIG E. LEEN 
     CITY ATTORNEY 


